
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  14th June 2019 

 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, High Street, Clowne on Monday 
24th June 2019 at 1000 hours.   
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 2 and 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
To: Leader & Members of the Executive  
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EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 

Monday 24th June 2019 at 1000 hours in the  
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 

 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.  
  

Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Urgent Items of Business 
 
To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

 
 

4. 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of a meeting held on 10th June 2019  

 
 

4 to 8 
 

5.  Items recommended by Scrutiny Committees 
 

 
 

  None 
 

 

6.  
 

 

Budget and Policy Framework Items 
 

None 
 

 

7.  Non Key Decisions  

 (A) Financial Outturn 2018-19  
 
Recommendation on page 17 

 

9 to 33 

 (B) Corporate Debt – Quarter 4  
 
Recommendation on page 38 

 

34 to 39 

 
 
 
 

(C) Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 
2019.  (Quarter 4 – 2018/19).   
 
Recommendation on page 44 
 

40 to 59 
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8.  Key Decisions  

 (A) Bolsover Partnership Funding and Performance Monitoring 
2018/19 (including decision in respect of tender for ‘Bolsover 
voluntary community sector infrastructure support’) 
  
Appendix 1 to this report is separate to the agenda.  
 
Recommendation on page 62 
 
 

60 to 63 
 

 (B) Proposal for a second phase of the Business Growth Fund  
 
Recommendation on page 69 
 
 

64 to 70 
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Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 10th June 2019 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

Councillors Nick Clarke, Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra 
Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson 
  
Officers:- Dan Swaine (Joint Chief Executive Officer), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic 
Director – People), Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic Director – Place), Sarah Sternberg 
(Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher 
(Chief Accountant and Section 151 Officer), Grant Galloway (Joint Head of Property 
and Commercial Services), Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer) 
 
 
The Leader began the meeting by welcoming the new Members to Executive. 
 
A.  APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  
 
B.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
C.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations were made at the meeting.  
 
 
D.  MINUTES - 1ST APRIL 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley. 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 1st April 2019 be 

approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
E.  ITEMS RECOMMENDED BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
There were no items recommended to this meeting by a Scrutiny Committee. 
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F. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
There were no policy and budget framework items.  
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
G.  EXECUTIVE OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS 
 
Executive considered the report of the Leader that set out the proposed appointments for 
representatives of the Council to Outside Bodies related to Executive functions.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Mary Dooley was to be added as the Anti-Poverty Champion, 
appointed under the Derbyshire Partnership Forum’s Anti-Poverty Strategy. 
 
It was also noted that the D2N2 Infrastructure Investment Board no longer existed and as 
such an appointment was not necessary. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby. 
RESOLVED – that Executive appoints the representatives to the Outside Bodies listed in 

the appendix to the report, as amended above.  

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

To ensure that the Council was represented on the Outside Bodies. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

The alternative not to appoint a representative to these organisations was rejected as this 

would have failed to provide the Council with representation on these organisations.  

 

(Governance Manager) 
 

H.  EXTENSION TO COUNCIL PROPERTY AT BAKESTONE MOOR,  
WHITWELL 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing and Environment that 
recommended the appointment of a contractor to undertake demolition of existing single 
storey outbuildings and to provide a new single storey extension with ground floor 
bedroom, en-suite wet room and downstairs WC facilities for a welfare adaptation at 76 
Bakestone Moor, Whitwell. 
 
Following a full tender process and evaluation of the bids based on both price and quality, 
Bronbury Services Ltd were recommended to be appointed. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake. 
RESOLVED – that Bronbury Services Ltd be appointed as the Contractor to undertake 

the proposed extension works. 
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REASON FOR DECISION:  

Bronbury Services Ltd was the best overall bid based on the price and evaluation score 

to carry out the necessary works to the Council owned domestic property, to meet the 

needs within the District for a family home providing disability adapted facilities.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

The option not to carry out the work was rejected as this would have failed to meet the 

need for a disability adapted property within the District. 

 

(Joint Head of Property and Commercial Services) 

 

KEY DECISIONS 

 

I.  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ROOFING FOR COUNCIL PROPERTIES 

2019 - 2023 

 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing and Environment that 

recommended the appointment of a contractor to carry out re-roofing of Council owned 

domestic properties. 

 

Following a full tender process and evaluation of the bids based on both price and quality, 
Blue Lines Roofing Ltd were recommended to be appointed. 
 
Members commented on whether the procurement process identified whether contractors 
used local suppliers and workforce, and if they had apprenticeship programmes. The Joint 
Head of Property and Commercial Services informed Members that in the tendering 
process, bids could specify what ‘added value’ they would provide with the contract, 
however this was not part of the evaluation criteria.  
 
Members also queried whether any environmental factors were considered. The Strategic 
Director – People advised that the Council’s recently approved Carbon Reduction Plan 
included a procurement ‘theme’ to look at ways to promote and encourage sustainable 
procurement and environmental policies. 
 

Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Duncan McGregor. 
RESOLVED – that Blue Lines roofing Ltd be appointed as the contractor to undertake the 

proposed reroofing works as detailed within the report.  

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

Blue Lines Roofing Ltd were appointed following the evaluation of each bid based on the 

cost and quality scores. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

The option to carry out roofing renewals on an ad hoc basis was rejected as this would 

not have met the procurement guidelines and would not have delivered the efficiencies 

achieved through this contract.   

 

(Joint Head of Property and Commercial Services) 
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J. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in the stated Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The 

category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 

 

PRIVATE SESSION – KEY DECISIONS 

 

 

K. PROCUREMENT REPORT FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 

FACILITIES CONTRACTOR FOLLOWING EVALUATION EXCERCISE 

 

Executive considered the report of the Leader approval that recommended the 

appointment of a facilities contractor for the provision of Planned Preventative 

Maintenance and Responsive Repairs for the contract period of 1st July 2019 to 30th June 

2022, with an option to extend for a further two years (3+2). 

 

Following a full tender process and evaluation of the bids based on both price and quality, 
Mears Group Ltd were recommended to be appointed. 
 

Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
RESOLVED – that Mears Group Ltd be appointed as the facilities contractor for the 

provision of planned preventative maintenance and responsive repairs for the contract 

period 1st July 2019 – 30th June 2022, with the option to extend for a further two years 

(3+2). 

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

Following the tender evaluation process it was concluded that Mears Group Ltd offered 

the most economically advantageous bid. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

Other bids were considered during the tender process but were rejected.  

 

(Paragraph 3) 

(Joint Head of Property and Commercial Services) 

 

 

L.  SAFE AND WARM WORKS AT THE PADDOCK, BOLSOVER 

 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing and Environment that 

recommended the appointment of a contractor to undertake the Safe and Warm Scheme 

works at The Paddock, Bolsover.  
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Following a full tender process and evaluation of the bids based on both price and quality, 
Matthews and Tannert Ltd were recommended to be appointed. The evaluation placed a 
greater weighting on the quality of the bids due to the nature of the works to be undertaken 
in tenant’s homes.  
 
Members noted that there were to be further schemes at other sites where the communal 
heating systems required replacement or upgrading. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
RESOLVED – that Matthews and Tannert Ltd be appointed to undertake the works as 

outlined in the report.  

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

Matthews and Tannert Ltd were appointed following evaluation of the submitted tenders, 

with the conclusion that Matthews and Tannert Ltd represented the most competitive 

submission considering the cost and quality criteria.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

Due to the existing condition of the communal heating system there was a potential risk 

for failure of the boilers, however the option to replace the boilers was rejected as this 

was not economically viable.   

 

(Paragraph 3) 

(Joint Head of Property and Commercial Services) 

 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 1016 hours. 
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Agenda Item No 7A 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive  
 

24th June 2019 
 

 

Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance and Resources 

 
This report is public  

 
 
 Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform Executive of the outturn position of the Council for the 2018/19 financial year.  
 
1 Report Details 
 
 Background Information 
 
1.1 The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2018/19 on 17 May 

2019, in line with the statutory deadline of 31 May 2019. The draft Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 is now subject to the independent audit from the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. Until the accounts have been agreed by our external auditors, there remains the 
possibility that they will be subjected to amendment. It is anticipated that the external 
audit will be completed during June in order to allow the final audited accounts to be 
reported to and approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting of 23 July 2019.   

 
1.2 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) dictate that the main focus of the 

Statement of Accounts is on reporting to the public in a format which is directly 
comparable with every country that has adopted IFRS i.e. not just UK or even other local 
authorities. By contrast, the focus of this report is on providing management information 
to Members and other stakeholders to assist in the financial management of the Council.  

 
1.3 The following sections of this report will consider the 2018/19 outturn position in respect 

of the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management activities. Within the report, consideration is given to the level of 
balances at the year end and the impact which the closing position has upon the 
Council’s budgets in respect of the current financial year. 

 
 General Fund  
 
1.4 The position in respect of the General Fund outturn is detailed in Appendix 1 attached to 

this report. The appendix shows the Original Budget that was set in February 2018, 
together with the Current Budget compared to the final Outturn position. The main 
variances against the current budget are shown in table 1 below with variances at service 
level shown in Appendix 2. 

 



10 
 

  
Table 1 
 

 £000 

Planning income (147) 

Trade waste  (86) 

Decrease in equal pay provision (376) 

Sporting exemption income (282) 

Bad debt provision not used (104) 

Income from capital for staff time (78) 

Non-staff miscellaneous variances (247) 

Net cost of services  (1,320) 

Debt Charges/Investment Interest (206) 

Additional NNDR grant income (261) 

Payment to Business Rates Strategic Investment Fund 365 

Additional general government grants (14) 

Total Outturn Variance (1,436) 

Vacancy savings to transfer to reserve since revised 
budget 

(165) 

Budgeted transfer to Transformation Reserve (1,040) 

Contribution to Transformation Reserve - Outturn (2,641) 

 
 Financial Reserves  

Transfers from Earmarked Reserves 

1.5 The use of earmarked reserves in 2018/19 was £0.708m which is £0.135m lower than 
originally forecast due to spend on projects not being as high as forecast during the year. 
There are ongoing commitments for these activities in 2019/20 when funding will be 
utilised.  

 
 Transfers to Reserves 
 
1.6 At the end of the financial year it has been necessary to agree a number of transfers into 

reserves reflecting future expenditure commitments for income received in 2018/19.  

Transfers to reserves total £3.029m which is £1.646m higher than originally forecast. 

These consist of: 

 £1.601m contribution to the transformation reserve for the in-year surplus 

generated. 

 £0.036m extra government grants to be ring-fenced to cover expenditure expected 

to be incurred in 2019/20. 
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 £0.009m of the extra planning fee income received as per the statutory ring-fence 

legislation. 

1.7 The Transformation Reserve has a balance at the end of the year of £8.354m. 

Commitments already made against this reserve for 2019/20 and future years amount to 

£2.356m leaving £5.998m uncommitted.  

1.8 There are ongoing commitments against the earmarked reserves which will continue in 

2019/20 and future years.  Should any of these reserves prove unnecessary in the future, 

they will be moved back into unallocated General Fund resources. 

 General Fund Balances 
 
1.9 The level of General Fund Balances has been maintained at £2.000m.  The General 

Fund balances are considered to be at an acceptable level for a District Council rather 
than at a generous level. The General Fund Balance needs to be considered against the 
background of ongoing reductions in the level of Government funding together with the 
range of risks facing the Council. Current practice is to transfer any savings into the 
Transformation Reserve on the basis that these are available to support investment in 
cost reduction/income growth. This reflects the Council’s “pro active” approach to 
addressing the financial challenges which it faces. With only a limited level of General 
Fund reserves it is crucial that the Council continues to maintain robust budgetary control 
while securing its ongoing savings targets in order to safeguard both its reserves and its 
financial sustainability. 

 
1.10 Given the current level of general balances, should either an over spend or an under 

achievement of income occur, then the Council would have a period of time in which to 
recover the situation. In a situation in which the Council were operating at a lower level of 
balances and an overspend or an under achievement of income occurred which took 
balances to below minimum level then immediate ‘crisis’ remedial action would need to 
be considered. Such a response is not conducive to sound financial management but 
more importantly would have a significant detrimental impact upon the Council’s ability to 
deliver the planned and agreed level of services to local residents. However, Executive 
will recognise that given a level of General Fund Balances of £2m, against the 
requirement to secure £4.4m of financial savings by 2022/23, as identified in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan of February 2019, the need to continue to tackle the underlying 
forecast budget deficit remains. 

 
1.11 The main feature of the 2018/19 financial year is that the Council transferred £2.641m to 

the Transformation Reserve. In part, the savings achieved have served to reduce the 
underlying level of expenditure and will continue to benefit the Council in 2019/20 and 
future financial years. 

 
1.12 With regard to the underlying favourable variance on the General Fund in 2018/19 it is 

proposed to review the budget for 2019/20 in the light of expenditure and income 
patterns during 2018/19.  The intention is to identify ongoing expenditure budget savings 
or additional income levels from 2018/19 that are anticipated to be available in 2019/20 
and future years to ease the current budget shortfalls in the current MTFP as shown in 
Table 2.  The results will be reported back to Executive with the request to approve any 
proposed budget adjustments as required.  
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Table 2 
 

 2019/20 
Budget 

£000 

2020/21 
Budget 

£000 

2021/22 
Budget 

£000 

2022/23 
Budget 

£000 

 
Budget Shortfall  - MTFP 
Feb 2019 

83 974 1,559 2,204 

 
Efficiencies identified to 
date (removed from 
budget) 

 
(119) 

 
(115) 

 
(115) 

 
(123) 

 
Current Budget Shortfall 
 

(36) 859 1,444 2,081 

 
Efficiencies Identified not 
yet realised 

 
(339) 

 
(551) 

 
(734) 

 
(916) 

 
Target Budget Shortfall 
 

(375) 308 710 1,165 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
  

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
1.13 The Housing Revenue Account is provided in Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
1.14 The Housing Revenue Account position shows a number of variances during the year.  

The main under spends are in relation to sub-contractor payments within repairs and 
maintenance.  The overall expenditure position is £0.289m below the revised budget.  
The overall income position is £0.104m above the revised budget.  This gives a net cost 
of services under spend of £0.393m, adjusting to £0.383m under spend after interest.   

 
1.15 The surplus has mainly been used to fund a contribution of £0.314m to the Development 

Reserve which is available to sustain the Council’s housing stock.  Where the use of 
Reserves has not been fully applied in 2018/19 and there are ongoing commitments for 
these activities in 2019/20, the funding will be carried forward and utilised.   

 
1.16 The remainder of the under spend £0.071m, has been used to increase the year-end 

HRA balance to £2m.  This is considered appropriate with the level of financial risk facing 
the HRA. Maintenance of this balance is necessary as it will help ensure the financial and 
operational stability of the HRA which is essential if we are to maintain the level of 
services and quality of housing provided to our tenants over the life of the 30 year 
Business Plan.  

 
 Capital Investment Programme 
 
1.17 Details of the capital expenditure incurred by the Council in 2018/19 on a scheme by 

scheme basis is provided in Appendix 4.  
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 The Capital Programme may be summarised as follows:- 

 Current 
Programme 

£’000 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

HRA New Build Properties  6,086 5,436 (650) 

Vehicle Replacements 23 23 0 

Public Sector Housing Schemes 4,336 2,869 (1,467) 

HRA ICT Schemes 468 451 (17) 

New Bolsover Scheme 5,500 4,948 (552) 

HRA Total 16,413 13,727 (2,686) 

 Current 
Programme 

£’000 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

GF Building Assets 1,164 706 (458) 

GF ICT Schemes 114 92 (22) 

Disabled Facility Grants 850 529 (321) 

Other Capital Schemes 2,509 1,452 (1,057) 

General Fund Total 4,637 2,779 (1,858) 

Programme Total 21,050 16,506 (4,544) 

 
 
1.18 HRA Schemes 
 

Within the HRA the variances show that £2.686m of the total HRA programme has not 
been undertaken during the year.  The New Bolsover Scheme and the Bolsover Safe and 
Warm schemes are the main variances.  
 

1.19 General Fund 
 

In relation to the General Fund element of the Capital Programme during 2018/19, 
£1.858m was not undertaken.  The Joint Venture, Disabled Facilities Grants and the 
vehicle replacement programme are the main General Fund variances. 
 

1.20 Appendix 4 also details the proposed carry forward amounts to 2019/20. These requests 
relate to individual schemes that are still in progress, where there are outstanding 
commitments or where the scheme has been delayed.  The carry forward amount is 
£3.910m with the impact on the 2019/20 capital programme detailed in the appendix. It 
should be noted that all these expenditure requirements will take forward a 
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corresponding level of financial resources and thus have a neutral impact on the financial 
position in 2019/20.  

 
1.21 Capital Financing 
 

The Capital Programme was financed as follows:- 

 Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

HRA:    

External Funding 

 

(2,626) (2,537) (89) 

Major Repairs Reserve (9,181) (7,183) (1,998) 

Prudential Borrowing (3,734) (3,348) (386) 

HRA Reserves and Revenue (277) (271) (6) 

Usable Capital Receipts 

 

(595) (388) (207) 

Total HRA (16,413) (13,727) (2,686) 

General Fund:    

The Better Care Fund (850) (529) (321) 

Prudential Borrowing (2,779) (1,632) (1,147) 

Reserves (918) (554) (364) 

External Funding (11) (9) (2) 

Usable Capital Receipts (79) (55) (24) 

Total  General Fund (4,637) (2,779) (1,858) 

Grand Total (21,050) (16,506) (4,544) 

 
1.22 HRA Capital Financing 
 

Officers have financed the HRA Capital Programme from a combination of capital 
receipts, revenue and reserve contributions, prudential borrowing and external funding.  
 

1.23 General Fund Capital Financing 
 

Officers have financed the General Fund Capital Programme from a combination of 
capital receipts, reserve contributions, prudential borrowing and external funding. The 
Prudential Borrowing financing arrangements were agreed by Council as part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting in February 2018.       
 

 Treasury Management 
 
1.24  Appendix 5 provides a brief report on the Treasury Management activity of the Council 

for 2018/19.  In summary the Council operated throughout 2018/19 within the Authorised 
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and Operational Boundary limits approved in the Treasury Management strategy as 
approved by the Council in February 2018.   

  
1.25 The key points from the summary report are: 
 

 The overall borrowing requirement of the Council was £115.866m at 31 March 2019 

 The PWLB debt is £102.100m 

 Effective internal borrowing is £13.766m 

 No new PWLB borrowing was undertaken in 2018/19   

 PWLB interest paid in 2018/19 was £3.642m 

 Interest received on investments was £0.368m 

 No repayments of PWLB debt in year 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 General Fund 
 
 During the previous financial year the Council managed its budget effectively securing a 

favourable financial outturn. The Council was able to make a contribution of £2.641m to 
the Transformation Reserve.  The Transformation Reserve, which is the Council’s main 
general earmarked reserve, has commitments against it in 2019/20 so continued 
prudence is needed when committing against this reserve. 

  
2.2 HRA 
 
 The Council was able to increase the HRA Balance to £2m earlier than anticipated and 

also make a contribution of £0.314m to the Development Reserve.  The HRA continues 
to operate within the parameters set by the 30 Year Business Plan and the MTFP. 
Officers will be working to ensure that the Business Plan continues to reflect the impact 
of recent government legislation, and that the HRA remains sustainable over the 30 year 
period of the Business Plan. 

 
2.3 Capital Programme 
 
 The Capital Programme saw good progress on approved schemes during the 2018/19 

financial year. There are, however, a number of schemes which are work in progress and 
this requires that the associated expenditure and funding be carried forward into the 
2019/20 financial year.    

 
2.4 Capital Financing 
 
 Capital expenditure during 2018/19 has been fully financed in line with the approved 

programme. 
 
2.5 Treasury Management 
 
 The Council operated in line with its agreed Treasury Management Strategy during the 

2018/19 financial year. This ensures that lending and borrowing arrangements were 
prudent and sustainable, minimising the risk of financial loss to the Council. Effective 
management of these arrangements ensured that interest costs during the year were 
minimised in order to assist the Council’s revenue position whilst interest receivable rose.  
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3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The report has no direct implications for Consultation or Equality issues. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The financial outturn report for 2018/19 is primarily a factual report which details the 

outcome of previously approved budgets therefore there are no alternative options that 
need to be considered.     

 
4.2 The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts has been undertaken in line 

with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and in the light of the risks and 
issues facing the Council over the period of the current MTFP.  If these risks do not 
materialise or are settled at a lower cost than anticipated then the earmarked reserves 
will be reassessed and returned to balances where appropriate. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The financial implications are set out within the body of the report.   
 

5.1.2 Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2018/19 
outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. The 
Medium Term Financial Plan gave careful consideration to both the affordability of the 
budgets that were approved, and to ensuring that the level of balances remained 
adequate for purposes of enabling sound financial management.  

 
5.1.3 The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report. The risk of not achieving a 

balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of financial balances will 
be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. The outturn report shows that the Council’s approach to mitigating these 
risks during 2018/19 has been successful, with our budgets balanced and the level of 
financial reserves protected.  

 
5.1.4 While the Council has effectively addressed its Strategic Financial Risks during 2018/19 

it needs to be recognised that the Council will need to continue to meet a range of 
challenging savings targets if it is to operate effectively within the financial environment 
established by Central Government spending targets. The success of the Council’s 
approach remains reliant on the ability to utilise the Transformation reserve to secure 
reductions in the costs of operating existing services. If this approach cannot balance the 
budget in future years then it will be necessary to look more closely at service priorities in 
the future. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Statement of Accounts is required to be prepared by 31 May and audited by the 31 

July each year.  The Council has now completed the draft Statement of Accounts and 
they have been signed off by the Chief Financial Officer as at 17 May 2019 which 
secures compliance with the Council’s obligations.  
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5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no Human Resources issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive note the outturn position in respect of the 2018/19 financial year.  
 
6.2 That Executive approve the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 

Appendix 4 totalling £3.910m.    
 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 

which has a significant impact on two or 

more District wards or which results in 

income or expenditure to the Council above 

the following thresholds:               

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    

Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 

informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 

 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 

Policy Framework 

All  
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8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

General Fund Summary - Outturn 2018/19 
General Fund Detail - Outturn 2018/19 
Housing Revenue Account - Outturn 2018/19 
Capital Expenditure - Outturn 2018/19 
Treasury Management - Outturn 2018/19 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY - OUTTURN 2018/19 Appendix 1

Original 

Budget 

2018/19

Current 

Budget 

2018/19

Outturn 

2018/19
Variance

£ £ £ £

People (including S106 expendiutre, 

recharge to HRA and year end entries)
5,829,562 5,913,805 4,913,496 (1,000,309)

Place (including S106 expenditure and 

year end entries)
3,155,662 3,273,188 2,952,737 (320,451)

Net Cost of Services 8,985,224 9,186,993 7,866,233 (1,320,760)

Investment Property net income (269,644) (280,546) (280,546) 0

Debt Charges 987,025 834,648 794,818 (39,830)

Investment Interest (135,729) (198,556) (364,438) (165,882)

Contributions to Reserves 1,395,643 3,281,401 4,718,127 1,436,726

Contributions from Earmarked 

Reserves
(101,858) (708,595) (708,595) 0

Contribution (from)/to S106 Holding 

A/cs, Grant A/cs and Miscellaneous 

Holding A/cs

(209,958) 179,861 179,861 0

Parish Precepts 2,594,840 2,767,252 2,767,252 0

Parish Council Tax Support Grant 209,000 250,067 250,067 0

Total Spending Requirement 13,454,543 15,312,525 15,222,779 (89,746)

Business Rate Retention (6,157,946) (7,704,946) (7,601,272) 103,674

New Homes Bonus Grant (991,206) (993,166) (993,166) 0

BDC Council Tax Requirement (3,568,899) (3,675,609) (3,681,434) (5,825)

Parish Council Council Tax 

Requirement
(2,594,840) (2,767,252) (2,767,252) 0

NNDR Collection Fund surplus (141,652) (141,652) (141,652) 0

Miscellaneous un-ringfenced grant 0 (29,900) (38,003) (8,103)

Funding Requirement (13,454,543) (15,312,525) (15,222,779) 89,746

Opening General Fund Reserve (2,000,001) (2,000,001) (2,000,001) (2,000,001)

Transfer (to)/from Balances 0 0 0 0

Closing General Fund Balance (2,000,001) (2,000,001) (2,000,001) (2,000,001)
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GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G001 Audit Services (G001) 114,121 114,121 (0)

G002 I.C.T. (G002) 740,495 725,042 (15,454)

G003 Reprographics (printing) (G003) 216,217 209,805 (6,412)

G005 Chief Executive Officer - 50% People (G005) 42,512 42,686 174

G006 CEPT (G006) 413,414 408,632 (4,782)

G014 Customer Contact Service (G014) 798,540 791,439 (7,101)

G015 Customer Service + Improvement (G015) 119,111 111,046 (8,065)

G024 Street Cleansing (G024) 302,212 295,652 (6,560)

G028 Waste Collection (G028) 852,607 862,260 9,653

G032 Grounds Maintenance (G032) 549,669 520,914 (28,755)

G033 Vehicle Fleet (G033) 760,084 747,099 (12,985)

G038 Concessionary Fares & TV Licenses (G038) (9,460) (10,082) (622)

G040 Corporate Management (G040) 146,399 145,030 (1,369)

G041 Non Distributed Costs (G041) 684,808 682,156 (2,652)

G044 Financial Services (G044) 296,438 293,470 (2,968)

G052 Human Resources (G052) 205,918 201,995 (3,923)

G054 Electoral Registration (G054) 164,667 155,814 (8,853)

G055 Democratic Representation & Management (G055) 533,891 532,507 (1,384)

G056 Land Charges (G056) (11,316) (12,254) (938)

G057 District Council Elections (G057) 31,850 10,621 (21,230)

G058 Democratic Services (G058) 170,948 177,293 6,345

G060 Legal Services (G060) 207,176 (174,192) (381,368)
Year end entry £376k reduction to 

legal provision.

G061 Bolsover Wellness Programme (G061) 101,933 94,845 (7,088)

G062 Extreme Wheels (G062) (3,698) (10,077) (6,379)

G064 Bolsover Sport (G064) 166,488 159,334 (7,154)



GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G065 Parks, Playgrounds & Open Spaces (G065) 35,996 33,807 (2,189)

G066 Coach Bolsover (G066) 0 0

G069 Arts Projects (G069) 47,125 45,606 (1,519)

G070 Outdoor Sports & Recreation Facilities (G070) 24,577 22,838 (1,739)

G072 Leisure Services Mgmt & Admin (G072) 226,054 225,408 (646)

G084 Head of Partnerships (G084) 21,533 20,705 (828)

G086 Alliance (G086) 7,250 7,216 (34)

G094 People Director  (G094) 50,623 51,924 1,301

G097 Groundwork & Drainage Operations (G097) 54,854 54,752 (102)

G100 Benefits (G100) 340,858 225,777 (115,081)
Year end entry £105k budget for 

bad debt provision not needed

G103 Council Tax / NNDR (G103) 305,049 319,052 14,003

G104 Sundry Debtors (G104) 86,204 82,421 (3,783)

G111 Shared Procurement (G111) 43,339 42,866 (473)

G115 One Public Estate (G115) (21,842) (21,843) (1)

G117 Payroll (G117) 69,467 68,636 (831)

G123 Riverside Depot (G123) 181,507 168,698 (12,809)

G124 Street Servs Mgmt & Admin (G124) 73,304 72,976 (328)

G125 S106 Percent for Art (G125) 56,290 56,290 0

G126 S106 Formal and Informal Recreation (G126) (27,571) (27,571) (0)

G129 Bolsover Apprenticeship Programme (G129) 27,716 27,217 (499)

G146 Pleasley Vale Outdoor Activity Centre (G146) 42,029 31,343 (10,686)

G148 Trade Waste (G148) (100,858) (186,922) (86,064)

Income over achieved £28k and 

waste disposal cost £57k under 

spent.

G149 Recycling (G149) 203,484 244,366 40,882 Kerbside collections over spent

G155 Customer Services (G155) 29,078 29,065 (13)



GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G157 Controlling Migration Fund (G157) (279,872) (279,874) (2)

G161 Rent Rebates (G161) (55,193) (15,269) 39,924
Difference from mid-year 

estimate to final claim

G162 Rent Allowances (G162) 37,906 23,634 (14,272)
Difference from mid-year 

estimate to final claim

G164 Support Recharges (G164) (3,578,847) (3,578,847) 0

G168 Multifunctional Printers (G168) 42,521 32,634 (9,887)

G170 S106 Outdoor Sports (G170) 37,424 37,424 0

G177 Discretionary Housing Payments (G177) (0) (0)

G179 School Sports Programme (G179) (3,890) (3,890) 0

G180 Special Events (G180) 33 33 0

G181 STEP (G181) 143 143 0

G182 SHIFT (G182) 165 165 (0)

G184 Us Girls (G184) 172 172 (0)

G186 PL4S Satellite Programme (G186) (369) (369) 0

G192 Scrutiny (G192) 20,786 20,291 (495)

G195 Head of Governance + Monitoring (G195) 36,477 36,421 (56)

G197 Head of Finance + Resources (G197) 36,460 36,728 268

G199 Head of Street Scene (G199) 36,685 36,672 (13)

G203 Club 1 (G203) 21 21 0

G204 CEPT - BIG Lottery Talent Match (11,115) (11,115) 0

G205 Innovation (G205) (650) (650) 0

G206 Street Games (G206) 383 360 (23)

G207 Cycling (G207) 310 320 10

G216 Raising Aspirations (G216) 48,514 48,514 (0)

G218 I-Venture/Namibia Bound (G218) 21,414 21,414 0

G220 Locality Funding (G220) (114,259) (114,259) 0



GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G224 Prime Minister's Challenge Fund 0 0 0

G225 Eats and Treats Events (G225) 14,611 14,611 0

G228 Go Active Clowne Leisure  Centre (G228) 84,915 (229,705) (314,620)

Sporting exemption income 

£282k, income over achieved 

£21k, water under spent £12k

G238 HR Health + Safety (G238) 54,696 54,859 163

G240 Affordable Warmth Buddies (G240) 2,254 2,254 0

G241 Working Together for Older People (G241) 21,495 21,495 0

G244 Bolsover Business Growth Fund (G244) 89,525 89,525 0

Total for People Directorate 5,913,805 4,913,496 (1,000,309)

G004 Chief Executive Officer - 50% Place (G004) 42,518 42,686 168

G007 Community Safety - Crime Reduction (G007) 55,939 54,836 (1,103)

G008 Community Safety Grant 0 (0) (0)

G010 Neighbourhood Management (G010) 76,317 61,590 (14,727)

G013 Community Action Network (G013) 250,019 242,216 (7,803)

G017 Private Sector Housing Renewal (G017) 59,620 63,072 3,452

G020 Public Health (G020) (72,000) (65,644) 6,356

G021 Pollution Reduction (G021) 162,220 146,831 (15,389)

G022 Health & Safety (G022) (180) (599) (419)

G023 Pest Control (G023) 42,560 44,085 1,525

G025 Food Safety (G025) 122,029 113,356 (8,673)

G026 Animal Welfare (G026) 77,734 101,870 24,136

G027 Emergency Planning (G027) 15,847 15,847 0

G036 Environmental Health Mgmt & Admin (G036) 182,464 163,119 (19,345)

G043 Place Director (G043) 52,403 52,481 78

G046 Homelessness (G046) 152,301 144,940 (7,361)



GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G048 Town Centre Housing (G048) (10,700) (10,610) 90

G053 Licensing (G053) 746 (20,770) (21,516)

G073 Planning Policy (G073) 397,800 386,536 (11,264)

G074 Planning Development Control (G074) (99,079) (255,554) (156,475)
 Increased Planning Fee income 

£147k.

G076 Planning Enforcement (G076) 80,135 79,586 (549)

G079 Planning Services Mgmt & Admin (G079) 20,920 20,930 10

G080 Engineering Services (ESRM) (G080) 112,146 115,175 3,029

G081 Drainage Services (G081) 165 165 0

G083 Building Control Consortium (G083) 55,000 54,500 (500)

G085 Economic Development (G085) 29,425 26,659 (2,766)

G087 HS2 Costs (G087) 0 (379) (379)

G088 Derbyshire Economic Partnership (G088) 15,000 15,000 0

G089 Premises Development (G089) 9,973 0 (9,973)

G091 CISWO Duke St Building (G091) 15,965 15,965 (0)

G095 Estates + Property (G095) 614,122 558,100 (56,022)
£62k year end capital admin 

allowance 

G096 Building Cleaning (General) (G096) 91,477 91,780 303

G099 Catering (G099) 5,200 4,774 (426)

G106 Housing Anti Social Behaviour (G106) 80,095 79,587 (508)

G113 Parenting Practitioner (G113) 33,833 33,235 (598)

G132 Planning Conservation (G132) 42,521 42,359 (163)

G133 The Tangent Business Hub (G133) (43,912) (53,415) (9,503)

G135 Domestic Violence Worker (G135) 41,330 41,537 207

G138 Bolsover TC Regeneration Scheme (120) (120) 0

G142 Community Safety - CCTV (G142) 703 704 1

G143 Housing Strategy (G143) 19,591 23,523 3,932



GENERAL FUND DETAIL - OUTTURN 2018/19 Current Appendix 2

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

G144 Enabling (Housing) (G144) 37,551 39,374 1,823

G151 Street Lighting (G151) 30,300 30,077 (223)

G153 Housing Advice (G153) 12,632 12,655 23

G156 The Arc (G156) 152,660 153,890 1,230

G167 Facilities Management (G167) 9,548 8,337 (1,211)

G169 Closed Churchyards (G169) 10,000 10,000 (0)

G172 S106 Affordable Housing (G172) 0 0 0

G176 Affordable Warmth (G176) 35,613 27,029 (8,584)

G188 Cotton Street Contact Centre (G188) 19,549 16,972 (2,577)

G193
Economic Development Management + Admin 

(G193)
141,211 139,912 (1,299)

G194 Head of Economic Development (G194) 59,359 55,257 (4,102)

G196 Head of Planning (G196) 20,315 19,773 (542)

G198 Head of Housing (GF) (G198) 127 107 (20)

G208 Head of Property + Commercial Services (G208) 37,378 37,018 (360)

G226 S106 - Highways (G226) 0 0 0

G227 S106 - Public Health (G227) (33,249) (33,249) 0

G229 Housing Standards (G229) (1,997) (1,997)

G237 Joint Venture (LLP) (G237) (2,231) (2,231) (0)

G239 Housing + Comm Safety Fixed Penalty Acc (G239) 304 (132) (436)

G242 New Bolsover MV - CVP Worker (G242) 9,994 9,994 0

Total for Place Directorate 3,273,188 2,952,737 (320,451)

Total Net Cost of Services 9,186,993 7,866,233 (1,320,760)



HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - OUTTURN 2018/19

Current

Budget Outturn Variance

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £

Expenditure

Repairs and Maintenance 4,877,968 4,726,007 (151,961)

Supervision and Management 4,993,342 4,951,406 (41,936)

Rents, Rates, Taxes & Other Charges 263,074 224,685 (38,389)

Special Services 525,138 507,259 (17,879)

Supporting People - Wardens 540,310 530,590 (9,720)

Supporting People - Central Control 248,879 231,790 (17,089)

Tenants Participation 89,563 72,845 (16,718)

New Bolsover Project 28,175 10,294 (17,881)

Provision for Doubtful Debts 150,000 172,193 22,193

Debt Management Expenses 7,886 7,875 (11)

Total Expenditure 11,724,335 11,434,944 (289,391)

Income

Rents (20,007,812) (20,067,129) (59,317)

Garage Rents (140,648) (139,031) 1,617

Leasehold Flats and Shops Income (33,099) (39,857) (6,758)

Repairs and Maintenance (16,445) (47,387) (30,942)

Supervision and Management (1,143) (14,849) (13,706)

Special Services (137,231) (125,615) 11,616

Supporting People - Wardens (516,420) (565,701) (49,281)

Supporting People - Central Control (239,768) (215,197) 24,571

Tenants Participation (5,490) (5,489) 1

New Bolsover Project (28,175) (10,294) 17,881

Other Income (1,310) (984) 326

Total Income (21,127,541) (21,231,533) (103,992)

Net Cost of Services (9,403,206) (9,796,589) (393,383)

Appropriations

Interest Costs 3,577,169 3,611,713 34,544

Interest Income (27,680) (52,080) (24,400)

Depreciation 3,200,000 3,784,394 584,394

Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve 1,717,569 1,133,175 (584,394)

Contribution to Reserves 1,050,000 1,363,730 313,730

Use of HRA Earmarked Reserves (115,517) (115,517) 0

Net Operating (Surplus) / Deficit (1,665) (71,174) (69,509)

HRA Balances

Opening Housing Revenue Account balance (1,928,826) (1,928,826)

Transfer (to)/from Balances (1,665) (71,174)

Closing Housing Revenue Account Balance (1,930,491) (2,000,000)

Appendix 3
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE OUTTURN - 2018/19

Approved 

Programme 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance 

2018/19

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2019/20

£ £ £ £

General Fund

Assets

PV Resurfacing Works 95,100 87,872 (7,228) 7,228

AMP - Riverside Depot 13,260 7,570 (5,690) 5,690

AMP - Emergency Lighting 15,050 15,050 0 0

AMP - The Arc 81,321 67,593 (13,728) 13,503

AMP - PV Lodges 84,463 71,747 (12,716) 7,533

AMP - Investment Properties 1,171 1,171 (0) 0

AMP - Leisure Buildings 12,010 8,880 (3,130) 2,984

AMP - The Tangent 4,762 4,396 (366) 0

Asset Management Plan (Refurbishment Work) 10,600 0 (10,600) 0

Shirebrook Contact Centre 282,953 263,438 (19,515) 19,515

Refurbishment of Oxcroft House 27,500 0 (27,500) 27,500

Pleasley Vale Mill 1 - Dam Wall 121,470 6,645 (114,825) 114,825

Car Parking at Clowne 135,200 29,997 (105,203) 105,203

Security and CCTV at Pleasley Vale 23,584 26,822 3,238 0

The Tangent - Phase 2 36,592 12,722 (23,870) 8,388

PV Mansafe System 81,278 52,049 (29,229) 29,229

PV Fire Compartmentation & Fire Doors 102,935 29,128 (73,807) 73,807

Can Rangers Cameras Expansion 35,000 20,468 (14,532) 14,532

1,164,249 705,548 (458,701) 429,937

ICT Schemes

Software/Hardware Replacement 114,439 91,562 (22,877) 22,877

114,439 91,562 (22,877) 22,877

Leisure Schemes

P Vale Outdoor Education Centre Ph 2 34,322 4,552 (29,770) 29,770

Pool Cover 30,000 0 (30,000) 30,000

Go-Active Leisure Facility 0 5,210 5,210 0

Go-Active Equipment 15,231 15,231 (0) 0

79,553 24,993 (54,560) 59,770

Private Sector Schemes

Disabled Facilities Grants 850,000 529,441 (320,559) 0

850,000 529,441 (320,559) 0

Joint Venture

Dragonfly - Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) 1,803,670 1,320,668 (483,002) 483,002

1,803,670 1,320,668 (483,002) 483,002

Vehicles and Plant

Vehicle Replacements 616,195 97,877 (518,318) 518,207

8 x Hedge cutters (GM) 4,000 3,925 (75) 0

10 x Strimmers (GM) 5,000 4,980 (20) 0

625,195 106,782 (518,413) 518,207

Total General Fund 4,637,106 2,778,994 (1,858,112) 1,513,793

Appendix 4
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE OUTTURN - 2018/19

Approved 

Programme 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance 

2018/19

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2019/20

£ £ £ £

Appendix 4

Housing Revenue Account

New Build Properties

Ash Close, Pinxton 934,396 860,381 (74,015) 74,015

Elm Close, Pinxton 592,428 578,461 (13,967) 13,967

Lime Close, Pinxton 355,243 285,385 (69,858) 69,858

Beech Grove, South Normanton 262,886 259,109 (3,777) 3,777

Leamington Drive, South Normanton 437,699 431,833 (5,866) 5,866

St Michaels Drive, South Normanton 300,000 287,978 (12,022) 12,022

Highcliffe Ave, Shirebrook 189,285 174,045 (15,240) 15,240

The Paddock, Bolsover 78,205 8,824 (69,381) 69,381

Keepmoat Properties at Bolsover 690,000 564,592 (125,408) 125,408

Rogers Ave Creswell HRA New Builds 980 642 (338) 0

Blackwell Hotel Site - HRA New Builds 2,146 10,790 8,644 0

Fir Close Shirebrook - HRA New Build 955 9,585 8,630 0

Derwent Drive Tibshelf - HRA New Build 13,933 21,404 7,471 0

Recreation Close Clowne - HRA New Build 536,243 374,596 (161,648) 161,648

Hilltop - HRA New Build 1,691,427 1,568,258 (123,169) 123,169

6,085,826 5,435,883 (649,943) 674,351

Vehicle Replacements 22,897 22,874 (23) 0

22,897 22,874 (23) 0

Public Sector Housing

Electrical Upgrades 150,000 109,234 (40,766) 0

Ashbourne Extension 10,000 0 (10,000) 10,000

External Door Replacements 175,225 119,706 (55,519) 55,519

Heating Upgrades 25,000 52,120 27,120 0

Environmental Works 7,834 7,834 (0) 0

Unforeseen Reactive Capital Works 190,690 124,463 (66,227) 0

Kitchen Replacement Decent Homes 260,000 270,907 10,907 0

Fees - Regeneration Mgmnt & Admin 69,320 69,320 0 0

House Fire Damage - General 64,359 64,359 (0) 0

Soffit and Facia Replacement 150,000 91,238 (58,762) 0

Bolsover Safe & Warm 1,729,037 945,947 (783,090) 783,090

New Bolsover - HRA (mrr funded) 304,775 447 (304,328) 304,328

Re Roofing 1,150,000 970,030 (179,970) 0

Flat Roofing 50,000 43,662 (6,338) 0

4,336,240 2,869,267 (1,466,973) 1,152,937

HRA ICT Schemes 468,747 451,542 (17,205) 17,205

468,747 451,542 (17,205) 17,205

New Bolsover Scheme

New Bolsover-Repair&Conservation BDC 3,883,708 3,660,086 (223,622) 223,622

New Bolsover-Repair&Conservation Private 628,052 641,666 13,614 0

New Bolsover-Other Cap Works-Landscaping 381,452 4,309 (377,143) 24,621

New Bolsover-Comp&Fac (Prelims)BDC 126,562 421,752 295,190 0

New Bolsover-Comp&Fac (Prelims)Private 15,325 72,366 57,041 0

New Bolsover-Decants BDC 337,472 35,638 (301,834) 288,512

New Bolsover-Fees(HLP, PD CDM)-BDC 58,319 57,662 (657) 657

New Bolsover-Fees(HLP, PD CDM)-Private 21,639 9,894 (11,745) 11,745

New Bolsover - Staff Costs 47,392 44,776 (2,616) 2,616

5,499,921 4,948,148 (551,773) 551,773

Total HRA 16,413,631 13,727,714 (2,685,917) 2,396,266

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 21,050,737 16,506,708 (4,544,029) 3,910,059
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE OUTTURN - 2018/19

Approved 

Programme 

2018/19

Actual 

Outturn 

2018/19

Variance 

2018/19

Carried 

Forward 

requests 

2019/20

£ £ £ £

Appendix 4

Capital Financing

General Fund

Better Care Fund 850,000 529,441 (320,559) 0

Prudential Borrowing 2,778,743 1,631,801 (1,146,942) 1,146,942

Reserves 917,940 553,871 (364,069) 364,069

External Funding 11,000 8,880 (2,120) 0

Capital Receipts 79,423 55,000 (24,423) 2,782

4,637,106 2,778,994 (1,858,112) 1,513,793

HRA

Major Repairs Allowance 9,181,365 7,183,442 (1,997,923) 1,632,965

Prudential Borrowing 3,734,075 3,347,846 (386,229) 614,351

Reserves 22,897 17,294 (5,603) 0

Revenue Contribution 254,000 254,000 0 0

External Funding 2,626,331 2,537,381 (88,950) 88,950

Capital Receipts 594,963 387,752 (207,211) 60,000

16,413,631 13,727,714 (2,685,917) 2,396,266

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING 21,050,737 16,506,708 (4,544,029) 3,910,059
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  Appendix 5 
 
BDC Treasury Management – Outturn 2018/19 
 
Capital Financing Requirement 

The key area of Treasury Management is the measurement and control of the overall 
debt position of the Council.  This is calculated through the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  The CFR calculates the Council’s underlying need to borrow in 
order to finance its capital expenditure. The revised estimate of the CFR for 2018/19 
and the actual outturn CFR are shown in the table below: - 

 
 

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19 

£000 

Actual 
Outturn 
2018/19 

£000 

Capital Financing Requirement 1 April                                              112,548 112,548 

Prudential Borrowing General Fund                                                               3,176 1,632 

Prudential Borrowing HRA                                                                                                               3,828 3.348 

Finance Leases undertaken in year 0 0 

Leasing Repayments (21) (21) 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (685) (685) 

Movement on other debt – retentions 0 75 

Repayment of Allowable Debt (HRA) 0 (1,031) 

Capital Receipts set-aside 0 0 

Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2019 118,846 115,866 

 
The overall outturn position shows a net increase of outstanding debt of £3.318m in 
2018/19 when compared to the opening CFR.  Prudential borrowing is £2.024m lower 
than the estimate due to delays in spending on the capital programme.  The 
borrowing undertaken by the Council in 2018/19 totalled £4.980m and was on 
General Fund Vehicles, Dragonfly Joint Venture, the Asset Management Plan and 
new Council Dwellings. 
 
The Capital Financing requirement is split between the HRA and General Fund the 
balance of each is shown below: 
 

Capital Financing Requirement at 31 March 2019 £000 

General Fund 9,414 

Housing Revenue Account 106,452 

Total CFR 115,866 
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How the CFR is covered. 
 
As mentioned above the CFR is the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance 
capital expenditure.  To finance the CFR the Council has external borrowing, finance 
leases and the use of its own reserves and balances.  The position as at 31 March 
2019 is as follows: 
 

 £000 

Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2019 115,866 

Financed from:  

External Borrowing via PWLB  102,100 

External Borrowing via Leasing arrangements 21 

Use of internal balances and reserves 13,745 

Total Financing of CFR 115,866 

 
PWLB Borrowing 
 
The Council’s total outstanding PWLB debt amounted to £102.100m at 1 April 2018.  
During 2018/19 no principal repayment has been made. No new loans have been 
taken out with the PWLB during 2018/19.  The profile of the outstanding debt is 
analysed as follows: - 
 
 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PWLB Interest 
The interest cost to the Council of the PWLB debt for 2018/19 is £3.642m. The cost 
is split within the accounts between the HRA and General Fund based on the level 
of debt outstanding within the CFR.  
 
Temporary Borrowing 
Cash flow monitoring and management serves to identify the need for short term 
borrowing to cover delays in the receipt of income during the course of the year.   

PWLB BORROWING 
 
Term 

Maturity Profile 
31 March 2018 

£ 

Maturity Profile 
31 March 2019 

£ 

12  Months 0 3,000,000 

1   -   2 years 3,000,000 2,000,000 

2   -   5 years 9,700,000 11,100,000 

5   -   10 years 23,400,000 24,000,000 

Over 10 year 66,000,000 62,000,000 

 
Total PWLB Debt 

 
102,100,000 

 
102,100,000 
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During 2018/19 no short term borrowing was undertaken by the Council and 
therefore no interest charges were incurred.   
 
Temporary / Fixed Investments 
The table below details the fixed investments held at 31 March 2019 
 
   

Bank Name Balance 
Invested  

31 March 19 
£000 

Fixed  
 
Local Authorities 
Close Brothers 

 
Call Accounts 
 

 
24,450 

5,000 
 
 

Money Market Funds  5,000 
  

Total 34,450 

 
 
From the table above it can be seen that the balance invested by the Council at 31 
March 2019 is £34.450m. Interest earned from temporary investments during 
2018/19 amounted to £0.291m and is detailed in the following table: 
 

 
 

 

Average 
Period 
each 

Investment 

Total 
Investment 

during 
year 
 £000 

Interest 
Received  
2018/19 

 
£ 

Building 
Societies 

6 months 15,000 39,794 

Local 
Authorities  

1 year 10,000 85,738 

Local 
Authorities 

6 months 9,000 7,710 

Local 
Authorities 

3 months 23,450 74,906 

Money 
Market Funds 

Overnight Average 
interest rate 

0.65% 

82,687 

Total  
  290,835 
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Overnight Balances 
 
The balance of any daily funds is retained in the Council’s general account with 
Lloyds Bank.   
 
Compliance with Treasury Limits 
 
During the financial year the Council continued to operate within the treasury limits 
set out in the Council’s Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

 Actual in 
year 

2018/19 
£000 

Set Limits 
in year 
2018/19 

£000 

Authorised (total Council external borrowing limit) 125,866 128,846 

Operational Boundary 120,866 123,846 
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Agenda Item No 7B 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Executive 
 

24th June 2019 
 

Corporate Debt – Quarter 4 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Finance and Resources  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is to present to Executive a summary of the corporate debt 
position at the end of quarter 4 2018/19. 
  

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 To update Executive on the position regarding corporate debt. 
 
1.2  The main sources of income for the Council’s General Fund are business rates, council 

tax, a small number of government grants and service related income.  The main source 
of income for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account is dwelling rent, often referred to 
as ‘housing rents’.  Government grants are paid over to us on agreed dates direct into 
our bank account so there is no need to include them on any of our debtor systems.  For 
most other sources of income we have to request the income due to us. 

 
1.3 We request the income due to us on the relevant system by raising bills for business 

rates, council tax and housing rents.  There is legislation in place for each of these 
sources which determines the rules of collecting this income. 

 
1.4 For service related income, invoices are raised on the sundry debtor system which is a 

module of our Civica Financial Management System.  Examples of types of income 
include: housing benefit overpayment, trade refuse, industrial unit rent, garage site rent, 
wardens service and alarms and leisure hire of facilities.  This income is reported in two 
amounts with housing benefit overpayments identified from the rest.    

 
1.5 The following table shows the sources of income for Bolsover District Council as at 31st 

March 2019 and 2018 for comparison: 
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 Table 1 - Sources of Income 
 

 

2017/18 2018/19

position at end of Q4 Q4 variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

NNDR (25,390) (27,795) (2,405) *

Council tax (37,137) (39,463) (2,326) **

Housing Rents (20,286) (20,067) 219

Overpaid housing 

benefits
(848) (764) 84

Sundry Debtors (3,914) (6,116) (2,202)

(87,575) (94,205) (6,630)

* This is 100%, our share of this is 40% 17/18 + 50% 18/19

** This is 100%, our share of this is 16.31% 17/18 + 16.02% 18/19

 
 
 
1.6 (* and **) these debts are part of the collection fund and are shared with major preceptors 

including the County, police and fire.  Only a percentage of these debts belong to 
Bolsover District Council. 

 
1.7 Debtors of a Local Authority are very sensitive to change.  If a tenant/tax payer’s 

circumstances change it can become difficult for them to keep paying their rent or council 
tax.  Informing us of a change in personal circumstances late can mean more benefit is 
paid than they are entitled to which can mean they become benefit overpayment debtors. 

 
1.8 Circumstances can change quickly and mean debtors fall into arrears.  It is very common 

for Local Authority’s to have arrears balances due to the vulnerable nature of some of its 
debtors.  Debt management is how the Council manages its arrears and debtors. 

 
 The following table shows the level of arrears for Bolsover District Council at 31st March 

for the last two financial years.  This information is published in the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts document each year. 
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 Table 2 - Level of Arrears 
 

 

2017/18 2018/19

position at end of Q4 Q4 variance

£ £ £

NNDR 141,981 (25,498) (167,479) *

Council tax 2,098,597 2,320,680 222,083 **

Housing Rents 1,272,394 1,167,932 (104,462)

Overpaid housing 

benefits
2,026,139 1,853,148 (172,991)

Sundry Debtors 549,072 587,698 38,626

6,088,183 5,903,959 (184,223)
 

  
 
1.9 Part of managing the debt is assessing the likelihood of future non-collection.  At each 

year end, an estimate of non-collection is made based on historic payment information 
for the same class of debt.  An amount equal to the non-collection is charged against our 
revenue account and saved in a provision for future use.  The provision is often referred 
to as the bad debt provision.  It is considered prudent to not include all the income in the 
revenue accounts in a year when there is a chance it won’t all be collected. 

 
1.10 Each year-end the provision balance for each class of debt is reviewed, compared 

against latest arrears balances to ensure it still covers the amount of non-collection in 
case we have to write-off debts, and either increased or decreased, whichever is 
appropriate.   

 
 The following table shows the bad debt provision for each class of debtor at 31st March 

for the last two financial years:  
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 Table 3 - Bad Debt Provisions 
 

 

2017/18 2018/19

position at end of Q4 Q4 variance

£ £ £

NNDR (243,415) (196,045) 47,370 *

Council tax (1,185,424) (1,326,923) (141,499) **

Housing Rents (751,858) (617,308) 134,550

Overpaid housing 

benefits
(1,345,476) (1,346,475) (999)

Sundry Debtors (34,985) (42,341) (7,356)

(3,561,158) (3,529,092) 32,066
   

 
1.11 As previously mentioned there is legislation that governs the collection of business rates, 

council tax and housing rents.  As a Local Authority it is necessary to have a debt 
collection process that adheres to legislation but ensures the maximum amount of 
income is collected. 

 
1.12 Indicators for debt collection are monitored through the ‘Perform’ system and reported at 

the quarterly performance meetings where any areas of concern are raised.  Targets for 
collecting income and reducing arrears for each class of debt are set and monitored. 

 
1.13 The performance data on debt collection is also reported quarterly to Executive for 

information where any areas of concern are raised/discussed. 
 
1.14 The following table shows for 2018/19 the movement since last financial year, in the 

value of each source of income, the amount that is outstanding as arrears and the bad 
debt provision which relates to that source of income.  Over all in 2018/19 we have 
received £6.6m more in income, our arrears have been reduced by £0.184m and we 
have reduced the bad debt provisions by £0.032m as they are no longer needed.  
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 Table 4 – Summary for 2018/19 
 

 

Income Arrears Provision

£ £ £

NNDR (2,405,000) (167,479) 47,370 *

Council tax (2,326,000) 222,083 (141,499) **

Housing Rents 219,000 (104,462) 134,550

Overpaid housing 

benefits
84,000 (172,991) (999)

Sundry Debtors (2,202,000) 38,626 (7,356)

Totals (6,630,000) (184,223) 32,066
 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that Executive are informed of the latest position concerning the Council’s 

debt. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 The current position regarding corporate debt is given throughout the report. Failure to 

collect this debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position if 
sufficient bad debt provisions were not in place. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 These are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 These are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive note the report concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31st March 

2019. 
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7 Decision Information 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has relevant Portfolio Member been 
informed? 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

None directly. 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

None  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

  

Report Author Contact Number 

Theresa Fletcher – Chief Accountant 01246 242458 
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Agenda Item No 7C 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Executive  
 

24th June 2019 
  
 

Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2019 

 (Q4 – 2018/19) 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Finance and Resources 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To report the quarter 4 outturns for the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets. 
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The attached contains the performance outturn as of 31st March 2019.  

(Information compiled on 03/06/19) 
 
1.2 A summary by corporate plan aim is provided below: 
 
1.3    Unlocking our Growth Potential  
 

 14 targets in total (5 targets achieved previously – G02, G04, G06 G07and 
G14) 

 2 targets have been marked as failed as they have not achieved their 
intended outcomes by March 2019: 

 
o G 09 - Deliver a minimum of 100 new Council properties by March 2019. 

88 properties have been completed to date. This target will exceed the 
100 milestone upon completion of the Recreation Close, Clowne and the 
Paddock, Bolsover sites. See appendix for a breakdown. 

 
o G 11 - Through a programme of targeted refurbishment bring 15 empty 

private sector properties back into use per annum. In 2018/19 5 empty 
units have been brought back into use creating 15 units of housing. See 
appendix for details. 

 
 7 targets have been achieved: 

 
o G 01 - Through the use of Key Account Management develop a 

relationship with a minimum of 50 local businesses by March 2019. 
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o G 03 - Optimise business growth (as measured by gross NNDR) by £2.5m 
by March 2019 

 
o G 05 - Through the Bolsover North East Derbyshire LEADER Approach 

collectively support the creation of 65 sustainable jobs in the combined 
programme area by December 2020. 

 
o G 08 - Process all major planning applications 10% better than the 

minimum for special measures per annum.  
 

o G 10 - Enable the development of at least 1,000 new residential properties 
within the district by March 2019. 

 
o G 12 - Achieve an increase of £850,000 in additional New Homes Bonus 

from the government by March 2019. 
 

o G 13 - Work with partners to deliver an average of 20 units of affordable 
homes each year. 

 
1.4  Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
 

 16 targets in total  (2 target previously withdrawn – C16 – C04) 
 2 targets have been marked as failed as they have not achieved their 

intended outcomes by March 2019: 
 

o C13 Reduce average relet times of Council properties (not including 
sheltered accommodation) to 20 days by March 2019 – an improvement in 
performance has been recorded for 2018/19 at 29 days. See appendix for 
more information including performance outturns over the corporate plan 
period.   

 
o C14 - Attend 99% of repair emergencies within 6 working hours – the 

annual outturn for this target was 97.5%.  
 

 12 targets have been achieved:  
 

o C 01 - Retain Customer Service excellence accreditation year on year 
 

o C 02 - Achieve an overall biennial external satisfaction rate of 85% or 
above for services provided by the Contact Centres. 

 
o C 03 - Achieve an overall annual satisfaction rate of 80% or above for 

leisure, recreation and cultural activities and services. 
 

o C 05 - Implement the new EU Regulations on Data Protection within the 
timescales stipulated by the Information Commissioners Office. 

 
o C 06 - Prevent homelessness for more than 50% of people who are facing 

homelessness each year. 
 

o C 07 - Install 150 new lifelines within the community each year. 
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o C 08 - Process all new Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support claims 
within an average of 20 days.  

 
o C 09 - Process changes to Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 

within an average of 10 days. 
 

o C 10 - Carry out 300 disability adaptations to Council houses each year. 
 

o C 11 - Fully deliver the equality objectives identified in the Single Equality 
Scheme by March 2019. 

 
o C 12 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of clients experiencing Domestic 

Violence each year are satisfied with the support they received.  
 

o C 15 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of clients receiving parenting support 
each year express a positive outcome. 

 
1.5 Supporting our Communities to be Healthier, Safer, Cleaner and Greener 
 

 17 targets in total (6 target previously achieved – H05, H06, H08, H13, H14, 
H16, 1 target previously withdrawn – H15, 1 target suspended previously – 
H04) 

 1 target on track (H17 - runs until September 2019) 
 2 targets have been marked as failed as they have not achieved their 

intended outcomes by March 2019: 
 

o H 03 - Deliver a health intervention programme which provides 900 
adults per year with a personal exercise plan via the exercise referral 
scheme. - Despite not meeting the target this year, this target has been 
exceeded in years 1 to 3 of the corporate plan. 
 

o H09 - Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of 49% by 
March 2019. See appendix for information including performance 
outturns for the corporate plan period.  

 

 6 targets have been achieved  
 

o H 01 - Deliver a minimum of 8000 hours of positive activity through 

community based culture and leisure engagement per year. 

o H 02 - Increase participation/attendances in leisure, sport, recreation, 

health, physical and cultural activity by 3,000 per year.  

o H 07 - Assist partners in reducing crime by delivering 12 Crime 

Cracking events in the community each year.  

o H 10 - Sustain standards of litter cleanliness to ensure 96% of streets 

each year meet an acceptable level as assessed by Local Environment 

Quality Surveys (LEQS). 
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o H 11 - Sustain standards of dog fouling cleanliness to ensure 98% of 

streets each year meet an acceptable level as assessed by Local 

Environment Quality Surveys (LEQS). 

o H 12 - Annually undertake 10 local environmental enforcement and 

educational initiatives in targeted areas to deal with dog fouling, 

littering or fly tipping. 

 
1.6 Transforming our Organisation 
 

 14 targets in total (8 targets achieved previously – T02, T03,T04,T05,T07 T08 
T11 & T12 and 2 withdrawn previously - T01, T14) 
 

 2 targets have been marked as failed as they have not achieved their 
intended outcomes by March 2019: 

 
o T 09 - Reduce the percentage of rent arrears by 10% through early 

invention and effective monitoring by 2019. – This target whilst failing to 

meet the reduction at March 2019 did meet that target at March 2017 and 

March 2018. 

 

o T 13 - Increase on-line self service transactions dealt with by the Contact 

Centre by 20% each year. – This target whilst not meeting its target in 

2018/19 had exceeded its target in the preceding three years of the 

corporate plan. 

 2 targets have been achieved: 
 

o T 06 - Introduce alternative uses to 20% of garage sites owned by the 
Council by March 2019. See appendix for a breakdown.  

 
o T 10 - Reduce the level of Former Tenants Arrears by 10% through early 

intervention and effective monitoring by 2019. 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 Out of the 61 targets 1 (1%) is on track, 46 (75%) have been achieved (27 this 

time, 19 previously), 5 (8%) have been withdrawn (previously), and 8 (13%) have 
not meet their targets and 1 (2%) is currently suspended.     

 
2.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

corporate plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern.  
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Not applicable to this report as consultation was carried out on the original 

Corporate Plan.  
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4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as it is to provide an overview of performance 

against agreed targets. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There are no finance or risk implications within this performance report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal implications within this performance report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resource implications within this performance report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That progress against the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets be noted. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Not applicable 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Links to all Corporate Plan 2015-
2019 aims and priorities 
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8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1. 
 

Corporate Plan Performance Update – Q4 Jan to Mar 2019 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
All details on PERFORM system 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 
 

01246 242280 
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Bolsover District Council 
Corporate Plan Targets Update – Q4 January to March 2019 

 
Status key 
 

 
Target Status Usage  

 On Track The target is progressing well against the intended outcomes and intended date. 
 Achieved The target has been successfully completed within the target date. Success to be celebrated fully. 
 Failed The target has failed to achieve what it set out to accomplish within the intended target date. 

 
 
Aim – Unlocking our Growth Potential 
 

Key Corporate 
Target 

Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

G 01 - Through the 
use of Key Account 
Management 
develop a 
relationship with a 
minimum of 50 local 
businesses by March 
2019. 

Growth Achieved 
 

Q4 2018/19 - 142 Businesses engaged to date with the Team, including 
Sherwood Electrical Solutions who seek funding for their clients to undertake 
LED lighting and improve green credentials for businesses. A number of 
Shirebrook businesses continue to be supported through the Building 
Resilience programme, and work is progressing on the demonstrator property, 
which will hopefully generate further interest.  

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 

G 03 - Optimise 
business growth (as 
measured by gross 
NNDR) by £2.5m by 
March 2019 

Growth 
Operations 

Achieved 
 

 Accumulatively for the corporate plan period we have optimised business 
growth by £5,217,083  

Financial Year     Baseline        Out-turn          Difference     % Change  
2017/18             62,345,477    63,528,906      +1,183,429          +1.8% 
2016/17             54,800,120    58,345,667      +3,545,547          +6.5% 
2015/16             54,800,120    55,349,581       +549,461            +1.0% 
31/03/15            54,800,120  

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate 
Target 

Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

This target has been achieved 

(Q4 2018/19: RV total as at 31/03/19 64,017,013. Difference +1,671,536. % 
change 2.7%). 

G 05 - Through the 
Bolsover North East 
Derbyshire LEADER 
Approach collectively 
support the creation 
of 65 sustainable 
jobs in the combined 
programme area by 
December 2020. 

Growth Achieved 
 

Q4: The programme has approved 31 projects totalling £1,142,050.10. These 
projects are committed to generating £1,592,468.40 match funding and creating 
68.82FTE jobs, which is a unit cost of £16,585 per job, significantly lower than 
the national £25,000 per job target used by the LEPs. This also exceeds to 
programme target of 44.5 jobs and 65 stated in the Corporate Plan. Circa 
£95,000 is still available for allocation, which must be contracted by 30 June 
2019. Two BDC area projects totalling £179,889.68 were approved in the 
quarter, Pleasley Pit Cafe & Visitors Centre and Precision Farming Equipment. 

Thu-
31-
Dec-20 

G 08 - Process all 
major planning 
applications 10% 
better than the 
minimum for special 
measures per 
annum.  

 
Place 

Achieved 
 

Q4 100% (5 out of 5 applications for major development determined within 
statutory deadline or agreed extension of time).  
 
2018/19 = 100% (23 out of 23 determined by statutory deadline) 

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 

G 09 - Deliver a 
minimum of 100 new 
Council properties by 
March 2019. 

Place Failed 
 

Q4 2018: 88 properties completed to date:   
 
Rogers Avenue, Creswell – 7 Units - Completed 
Former Blackwell Hotel – 6 Units - Completed 
Fir Close, Shirebrook  – 8 Units - Completed 
Derwent Drive, Tibshelf – 12 Units - Completed 
Hill Top, Shirebrook – 37 Units – Completed  
Highcliffe Avenue, Shirebrook – Completed  
Pinxton Cluster (Ash/Elm/Lime) – 12 Units – Completed  
South Normanton Cluster (Leamington/Beech) – Completed  

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate 
Target 

Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

St Michaels Drive, South Normanton – 2 Units – Completed  
Recreation Close, Clowne - 3 Units – On site due for completion May 2019 
The Paddock, Bolsover – 12 Units – Planning application submitted 
 
Outline plans for Stage 2 have been reported to Members. 
 
This target will exceed the 100 milestone upon completion of the 
Recreation Close, Clowne and the Paddock, Bolsover sites. 

G 10 - Enable the 
development of at 
least 1,000 new 
residential properties 
within the district by 
March 2019. 

Place Achieved 
 

291 completed for 2018/19 making a figure of  1,154 for the corporate plan 
period 
 

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 

G 11 - Through a 
programme of 
targeted 
refurbishment bring 
15 empty private 
sector properties 
back into use per 
annum.  

Place Failed 
 

Q4 April 2019 The 11 apartments at The Miners Welfare in Creswell are in the 
process of becoming occupied. Action Housing have started work on a long 
term empty property in Carr Vale to convert it into 2 apartments - work is 
expected to be completed by the summer. They are also in the process of 
purchasing a former shop in Whitwell, which they propose to convert into 5 
apartments. 
 
A long term empty property in South Normanton has now been sold and 
reoccupied following intervention from the Council. The property had been 
empty for more than 7 years and had attracted numerous complaints from local 
residents and so this outcome has been beneficial to all involved parties. 
 
The Council have held 2 landlord events recently that focused on Universal 
Credit and Fire Safety for private rented tenancies. Feedback from landlords 
indicated that the events were a useful way to get legislation updates and a 
good opportunity to network with other Landlords and Council Officers. Officers 
from the Housing Strategy Team gave a presentation on Universal Credit at the 

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate 
Target 

Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

recent member development workshops - this was well received as it was a 
good opportunity for members to get more information on Universal Credit and 
how this affects tenants and landlords in the District. 
 
To date 5 empty units have been brought forward in 2018/19 which has 
resulted in 15 units of housing being created. 
 
Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16 – 9 empty properties 
2016/17 – 0 empty properties 
2017/18 – 8 empty properties converted to 28 habitable dwellings 
 

G 12 - Achieve an 
increase of £850,000 
in additional New 
Homes Bonus from 
the government by 
March 2019. 

Place Achieved  
 

2015/16 £277,154 
2016/17 £265,993 
2017/18 £191,202 
2018/19 £256,857 Additional amount being received 
 
Total £991,206 
 
This target has been achieved. 
 

Sun-
31-
Mar-19 

G 13 - Work with 
partners to deliver an 
average of 20 units 
of affordable homes 
each year. 

Place Achieved  
 

2018/19 = 69 affordable units delivered 
Sun-
31-
Mar-19 
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Aim – Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

C 01 - Retain Customer Service 
excellence accreditation year on year.  

People Achieved 
 

Council successfully retained accreditation in April 2018. This 
is effective until April 2019. Council has been accredited 
throughout this corporate plan period. Target achieved.  

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 02 - Achieve an overall biennial 
external satisfaction rate of 85% or 
above for services provided by the 
Contact Centres.  

 
People 

Achieved 
 

2018/19 - Biennial survey, next one scheduled February 2020 

(Feb 2018 – 93.8% satisfaction score) 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 03 - Achieve an overall annual 
satisfaction rate of 80% or above for 
leisure, recreation and cultural 
activities and services. 

 
People 

Achieved 
 

Q3 - Overall  satisfaction score of 79.70% 
A random sample of half the direct debit membership 
database was selected (676 individuals) 
252 completed the survey. (63 paper copies and 189 online)  
(Nov 2017 – 80.77% satisfaction score) 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 05 - Implement the new EU 
Regulations on Data Protection within 
the timescales stipulated by the 
Information Commissioners Office. 

 
 
People Achieved 

 

Q4 - GDPR and DPA 2018 well embedded across the 
Council. DPO continues to be busy providing advice and 
supporting service areas with customer requests, data 
breaches and raising awareness re compliance generally. 
This is now mainstreamed activity.  

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 06 - Prevent homelessness for 
more than 50% of people who are 
facing homelessness each year. 

Place Achieved 
 

Q4 April 2018 - March 2019 - 232 approaches of people 
seeking assistance, of which 156 cases were prevented from 
becoming homeless. 67% 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 07 - Install 150 new lifelines within 
the community each year. 

Place Achieved 
 

Q4 April 2018 - March 2019 - 162 units of Careline equipment 
installed 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 08 - Process all new Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support 
claims within an average of 20 days.  

People Achieved 
 

2018/19 Annual Actual = 18.52 Days 
 
Q4  Actual  - 15.83 days 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 09 - Process changes to Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support 

People Achieved 
 

2018/19 Annual Actual = 5.48 Days 
 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

within an average of 10 days. Q4  Actual  - 3.11 days 

C 10 - Carry out 300 disability 
adaptations to Council houses each 
year. 

Place 
 
Achieved 

 
Q4 April 2018 - March 2019 - 300 completed adaptations  

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 11 - Fully deliver the equality 
objectives identified in the Single 
Equality Scheme by March 2019. 

People 

 
 
 
Achieved 

 

Q4. A review of the Single Equality Scheme 2015-2019 has 
been undertaken, approved and published on the website and 
extranet. A new single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 has been 
produced, approved and published on the website and 
extranet. Task completed.  

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 12 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of 
clients experiencing Domestic 
Violence each year are satisfied with 
the support they received.  

Place 

 
 
 
 
 
Achieved 

 

Q4: A total of 34 new referrals were received during Q4, 17 of 
which were high risk.  
A total of 6 did not engage with the service and a total of 3 
have not yet completed the feedback form.  
Positive responses were received from 25 service users 
(100%) 
 
2018/19 A total of 150 new referrals were received during the 
year, 50 of which were high risk.  
 
A total of 22 did not engage with the service and a total of 13 
did not complete the feedback form.  
 
Positive responses were received from 115 service users 
(100%).  

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 13 - Reduce average relet times of 
Council properties (not including 
sheltered accommodation) to 20 days 
by March 2019. 

Place Failed 
 

Q4: The average relet time for the quarter is 20 
days. (Including sheltered housing the overall average was 47 
days). 
     
Taking the year as a whole the relet figure was 29 days.    
 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

As in previous quarters, the figures are skewed by a small 
number of properties that have been difficult to let.  The letting 
of these properties have come about after we introduced 
recommendations from the void review. 
 
Note there have been a significant number of new lets to 
B@home properties and New Bolsover properties and these 
have been excluded from these figures. 
 
Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16 - 26.5 days 
2016/17 – 35.5 days 
2017/18 – 32.7 days 
 

C 14 - Attend 99% of repair 
emergencies within 6 working hours 

Place Failed 
 

Q4 2018/19 - 97.50% of Emergency call outs attended to 
within 6hrs.   
 
Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16= 99.9%  
2016/17= 97.6 %  
2017/18= 97.6%  
2018/19 = 97.5% 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

C 15 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of 
clients receiving parenting support 
each year express a positive 
outcome. 

Place Achieved  
 

Q4- Courses - Since April 18/19, 1 course has been 
completed and out of the 5 parents attending, 4 completed the 
course the feedback questionnaires show that all four express 
a positive outcome and would recommend to others. 
 
Timid to Tiger course ran for 10 weeks from January to March 
19 - All 8 parents who started the course completed it and all 
expressed a positive outcome and would recommend the 
course to others. 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

 
One to one support - the Parenting Practitioner also delivers a 
one to one support service and since April 18/19 there has 
been a total of 68 referrals.  
 
In 2018/19 - 100% of parents expressed positive outcomes 
with the service. 

 
Aim – Supporting our Communities to be Healthier, Safer, Cleaner and Greener 
 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

H 01 - Deliver a minimum of 
8000 hours of positive activity 
through community based 
culture and leisure engagement 
per year. 

People 

 
 
Achieved  

 
The target figure for the year is 8000 hours, actual 
performance to end of financial year is 9223.  

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 

H 02 - Increase 
participation/attendances in 
leisure, sport, recreation, health, 
physical and cultural activity by 
3,000 per year.  

People 

 
 
Achieved  

 
Year-end target is 300,000 attendances.  Actual to end of 
financial year is 389,673. 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 

H 03 - Deliver a health 
intervention programme which 
provides 900 adults per year 
with a personal exercise plan 
via the exercise referral 
scheme. 

People Failed 
 

Bolsover District Council is commissioned by Bolsover 
Partnership and County Public Health to deliver a Health 
Intervention programme, the combined number of people 
starting this programme to the end of the financial year is 
764, against an annual target of 800. 

Despite not meeting the target this year, this target has 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

been exceeded in years 1 to 3 of the corporate plan: 

2015/16 – 1130 referrals 
2016/17 – 1120 referrals 
2017/18  – 905 referrals  

2018/19 – 764 referrals – Revised target 800 

H 07 - Assist partners in 
reducing crime by delivering 12 
Crime Cracking events in the 
community each year.  
 

 
Place 
 
 

Achieved  
 
 

 

Q4:13 events were attended by the CSP team and Partners 
during 2018/19, providing crime prevention and personal 
safety advice and information to local residents -  
 
24.05.18: SNT surgery at South Normanton Co-op 
01.07.18: Brookhill Hall, South Normanton  
03.07.18: South Normanton Over 50s Club 
07.07.18: South Normanton Gala 
15.07.18: Pinxton Family Fun Day 
31.07.18: Shirebrook Family Picnic event 
08.09.18: Family Fun Day on Rainbow Park, Shirebrook 
18.09.18: Eats and Treats event, Shirebrook 
07.11.18: Curtains to Window Shoppers - Clowne Contact 
Centre 
08.11.18: Curtains to Window Shoppers - Bolsover Contact 
Centre 
13.11.18: Curtains to Window Shoppers - Shirebrook 
Contact Centre 
22.11.18: Curtains to Window Shoppers - The Hub, South 
Normanton 
27.11.18: Eats and Treats event - Creswell 
 
2018/19, the CSP has attended 26 events. 
 

 
 
 
Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

H 09 - Achieve a combined 
recycling and composting rate 
of 49% by March 2019.  

People Failed 
 

Q4 (2018\19) Estimated based on like performance at 
ending March 2018 due to Waste Data Flow information not 
being available until March 2019. It is estimated that 2,028 
tonnes of recyclable\compostable waste will be collected 
between January to February 2019, yielding Q4 recycling 
rate of 27.2 % with an overall annual combined recycling 
rate of 40% (approx.) Recycling performance has been 
greatly affected by the late cold (spring period) and 
extended dry summer period affecting green (garden) 
waste collections. 

Q3 (2018\19) Actual 2,719 tonnes of 
recyclable\compostable waste was collected between 
October to December 2018 yielding a combined recycling 
rate of 36.9%. 
 
Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16 - 42.3% 
2016/17 – 41.2% 
2017/18 – 40.2% 
2018/19 – 38.8% Estimate  
 
This target has been revised to 47% for 2019/20. 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 

H 10 - Sustain standards of litter 
cleanliness to ensure 96% of 
streets each year meet an 
acceptable level as assessed by 
Local Environment Quality 
Surveys (LEQS). 

People Achieved  
 

Q4 (2018/19) LEQS's established 3% of streets and 
relevant land surveyed for litter fell below grade B 
cleanliness standards resulting in 98% meeting the target 
standard.  
Annual (2018/19) LEQS's established that the combined 
Q1,Q2,Q3 & Q4 figures indicate that 2.5% have fallen 
below the required standard resulting in 97.5% meeting the 
standard and achieving the 96% overall target.  

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

H 11 - Sustain standards of dog 
fouling cleanliness to ensure 
98% of streets each year meet 
an acceptable level as 
assessed by Local Environment 
Quality Surveys (LEQS). 

People Achieved 
 

Q4 (2018/19) LEQS's established 1% of streets and 
relevant land surveyed for dog fouling fell below grade B 
cleanliness standards resulting in 99% meeting the target 
standard. 
 
Annual (2018/19) LEQS's established that the combined 
Q1,Q2,Q3 & Q4 figures indicate that 0.5% have fallen 
below the required standard resulting in 99.5% meeting the 
standard and achieving the 98% overall target. 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 

H 12 - Annually undertake 10 
local environmental 
enforcement and educational 
initiatives in targeted areas to 
deal with dog fouling, littering or 
fly tipping. 

Place Achieved 
 

April 2019 - Quarter 4 

11. Clowne - enforcement patrol with CAN Rangers - 1 
fixed penalty notice issued for littering offence  
12. Youth Council - to raise awareness and discuss littering 
outside schools 
13. Creswell - enforcement patrol with CAN Rangers - 3 
fixed penalty notices issued for littering offences  
14. Heritage Secondary School Clowne - litter pick with 
students  
15. Shirebrook - enforcement patrol with CAN Rangers and 
Street Scene - 2 fixed penalty notices issued for littering 
offences 

Q4 - 5 initiatives undertaken. YTD 15 initiatives 
undertaken 

 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
19 

H 17 - To deliver the Building 
Resilience Programme by 
September 2019 

People On Track 
 

Q4 The Building Resilience programme continues to make 
good progress across all strands of activity.  Around 
£57,000 has been approved to date for the Phase 2 
Controlling Migration Fund submitted; a decision on the 

Sep-
19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

 funding for 19/20 is still awaited.  The initial approval will be 
utilised to appoint a Business Forum Co-ordinator for a 
period of 12 months to complement the activity in 
Shirebrook Market Square and wider NG20 area, as well as 
funding additional community engagement events and the 
production of a service information welcoming pack 

 

Aim – Transforming our Organisation 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

T 06 - Introduce alternative uses 
to 20% of garage sites owned 
by the Council by March 2019. 

Place Achieved 
 

Corporate plan summary: 
 
38 sites have been progressed as follows:  
 
11 Garages demolished  
14 Used or being used currently for B@home1 
2 Demolished and are now used as additional parking 
3 Demolished in readiness for B@home2 
3 Sold  
4 Used for new builds in New Houghton 
1 To be used for Dragonfly 
 
Also identified 25 other sites for possible future development 
however no action has yet been undertaken with those sites. 

(Baseline data - 152 sites of which 20% = 30 sites) 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

T 09 - Reduce the percentage of 
rent arrears by 10% through 
early invention and effective 

Place Failed 
 

Q4 2018 - The baseline figure (April 2015) is £562,328 (2.7% of the 
annual rent roll) and a reduction in Council Housing Tenants 
arrears by 10% by March 2019.  At the end of Quarter 4 2018 the 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

monitoring by 2019. figure stands at 2.8% (£600,927) which is an increase of 4% 
meaning that the target has not been met at March 2019. This 
target whilst failing to meet the reduction at March 2019 did 
meet that target at March 2017 and March 2018.  
(Note: this target is a reduction in the percentage rather than the 
monetary value - this is common in measuring rent arrears and 
allows comparisons with other, and over time. A reduction from 
2.8% to 2.6% is measured as ((2.8 - 2.6) / 2.8) x 100 = 8%).  

T 10 - Reduce the level of 
Former Tenants Arrears by 10% 
through early intervention and 
effective monitoring by 2019. 

Place Achieved 
 

Q4 2018 The baseline figure is £570,254 and a reduction in former 
Council housing tenants arrears by 10% by March 2019 if 10% is 
collected then that will be £513,227.  

At the end of Quarter 4 the figure was £438,810.52 which is a 
decrease of 23%.   

Since the start of the Corporate Target £215,735.39 former tenancy 
arrears has been collected and £582,683.30 written off which has 
been a reduction of £798,418.69. 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 

T 13 - Increase on-line self-
service transactions dealt with 
by the Contact Centre by 20% 
each year.  

People Failed 
 

Q4 2018/19 - Online transactions = 630 transactions and 241 new 
SELF accounts created. 
 
2018/19 Total = 2,350 on line transactions against a target of 2,672 
(2017/18 transactions 2,227). Below target as only a 5% increase 
against a target of 20%.  1,556 residents now have SELF accounts 
 

Roll out of 30+ 'New' online Self Service forms and re design of the 
'Do it Online' area within Bolsover District Council Website - 
IT/Customer Service project aim to go Live May 2019.   
 
Despite not meeting the target this year, this target has been 
exceeded in years 1 to 3 of the corporate plan: 

Sun-31-
Mar-19 
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Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

Progress 
Target 
Date 

 
2015/16 = 555 transactions. (Baseline) 
2016/17 = 925 transactions. (Target: 666) 
2017/18 = 2,227 transactions. (Target: 1100) 
2018/19 = 2350 transactions (Target 2600) 
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Agenda Item No 8A 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive 
 

24th June 2019 
 

Bolsover Partnership Funding and Performance Monitoring 2018/19 

(including decision in respect of tender for ‘Bolsover voluntary community sector 
infrastructure support’) 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Partnerships and Transformation 

 
This report is public  

 
 Purpose of the Report 
 

 The attached report titled ‘Bolsover Partnership Funding and Performance Monitoring 
April 2018 to March 2019’ aims to provide a comprehensive overview of the various 
programmes, initiatives and activities that the Partnership Team has been involved 
with over the last 12 months and provide a resource document for members, officers 
and partners. 

 This report also recommends the awarding of the contract for ‘Bolsover voluntary 
community sector infrastructure support’ to Bassetlaw CVS. 

 
1 Report Details 

 
1.1 The attached report contains:  

 

 The financial position of funding streams managed by the Partnership 

 An overview of activities such as the One Public Estate, North Derbyshire 

Transforming Communities Group and the Voluntary Community Sector 

review 

 Progress with commissioning activity via the Public Health Localities funding  

 An update on how the Council’s Business Growth Fund has been spent and 

impact   

 Progress made through the B@Home Partnership and social value outcomes 

 An update on the Building Resilience Programme funded by the Controlling 

Migration Fund  

 How Grants to Voluntary Organisations have been impacting their local 

communities – the intention is to agree a schedule for organisations funded 

under this programme to present quarterly to Council 

 Progress on the LEADER programme which operates across Bolsover and 

North East Derbyshire 

 Case studies demonstrating the impact of project activity to local people  
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 Statistical insight highlighting key statistics/trends for the district in respect of 

the Economy, Education and Skills, and Transport and Access.  Future bi-

annual reports will focus on different thematic areas aligned to the Action 

Groups of Bolsover Partnership. 

1.2 Key achievements highlighted throughout the report, and subsequently include: 

 The award of funds from a second tranche of the Controlling Migration Fund 

from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government totalling 

£57,571 in 2018/19, with a further £207,361 anticipated in 2019/20. 

 Successful application by the Economic Development Team to the Business 

Rates Retention Pilot for £375,000 to increase the funding allocated to shop 

front improvements in Shirebrook through the Building Resilience Programme 

 The award of £231,000 to Bolsover Partnership from Public Health Localities 

and Place Based Programme for a two year Derbyshire wide Raising 

Aspirations programme 

 Social value outcomes valued at £2.5m from the Council’s investment in the 

Grants to Voluntary Organisations programme 

 7% Job growth (1,900 jobs) between 2012 and 2017, with logistics and e-

commerce being the largest net contributor. Jobs for managers and directors 

in storage and warehousing are growing in demand. 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report provides a comprehensive overview of projects, funding and initiatives that 

the Partnership Team is involved with and aims to provide a resource document for 
members and officers and to ensure Partnership funding is targeted to best effect.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Activities commissioned through the Partnership are consulted upon as part of the 

commissioning process.   
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Options are considered as an integral element of all commissioning processes. 
 
5       Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1   As detailed within the report the Partnership Team manages a range of different 

funding streams.  This includes external funding, for example, from Public Health 
Localities and Place Based budget; Phase 1 and Phase 2 Controlling Migration Fund; 
as well as internal budgets such as the Business Growth Fund and Grants to 
Voluntary Organisations Programme.  With respect to these funding streams, the 
Partnership Team are proactive in contingency planning and evolving as necessary. 
It should be noted that the grant allocated to NEDCAB through the grants to voluntary 
organisations programme is in addition to funding allocated via HRA funds. 
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5.1.2 Pages 7-8 provides an update on the position with regards the voluntary community 

sector review and the tender timescales for appointing an organisation to provide 
operational and strategic support to the sector. Two organisations submitted a bid – 
Bassetlaw CVS and Erewash Voluntary Action. The tender process has now been 
concluded and Bassetlaw CVS were the winning organisation (Bassetlaw CVS score 
90, Erewash Voluntary Action score 59). Bassetlaw CVS have been providing interim 
support to the sector during the period of the review and demonstrated robust plans 
for future delivery. The evaluation panel consisted of representatives of the voluntary 
community sector, alongside representatives of Bolsover Partnership and Derbyshire 
County Council. The cost for 12 months is £48,000, to be funded £23,000 from the 
grants to voluntary organisations budget (previously allocated to Community 
Voluntary Partners) and £25,000 from Bolsover Partnership resources.  

 
5.1.3 A separate paper on Phase 2 of the Business Growth Fund is on the agenda for the 

24th June 2019 Executive meeting.   
 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Partnership Team minimises data protection risks by not keeping personal data 

as part of its agreed monitoring processes. All projects are required to obtain consent 
for use of case studies/photographs. Contracts/Service level agreements are in place 
with all providers of activity commissioned by the Partnership Team and activity is 
monitored quarterly. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 Not applicable at this stage 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 To note the contents of this report and approve the appointment of Bassetlaw CVS 

to deliver Bolsover Infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector 
across Bolsover district for the period July 2019 to August 2020, with option to extend 
for a further two years. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

Yes  

 

 

 

 

 

 
BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 
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Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

 

Yes 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 

informed 

 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 

 

All indirectly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 

Policy Framework 

Unlocking our Growth Potential  
Supporting our Communities to be 

Healthier, Safer, Cleaner and 

Greener 

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Bolsover Partnership Funding and Performance Monitoring 
April 2018 – 2019 
 
This document is enclosed separately to the paper copies 
of the agenda.  
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section 
below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must 
provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author Contact Number 

Laura Khella 
Partnership Programme Management Consultant 

07760 223704 
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  Agenda Item No 8B 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive 
 

24th June 2019 
 

 
Proposal for a second phase of the Business Growth Fund  

 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Partnerships and Transformation 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To outline the proposed criteria and delivery arrangements for a Bolsover 

Business Growth Fund Phase 2 programme, following approval from Executive 

in March 2019 to extend the scheme. 

1. Report Details 
 
Background 
 
1.1 In March 2015 Bolsover District Council Executive took the decision to establish 

a Bolsover Business Growth Fund (BGF) and allocated £200,000 from 
Transformational Reserves to pilot a scheme over 24 months for areas ineligible 
for BNED LEADER funding.  
 

1.2 The BGF was officially launched in 2016 and initially targeted businesses in 
areas that were not eligible for LEADER funding, i.e. Shirebrook, South 
Normanton and Bolsover.  Following Executive approval in September 2017, 
however, eligibility for the fund was widened to include businesses from across 
the whole of the district. 

 
1.3 The BGF has provided grants of between £1,000 and £10,000 and funded up 

to 90% of project costs.  Grants have been awarded to businesses based upon 
their ability to achieve economic growth in terms of job creation and/or 
increases in turnover, and their overall contribution to the priorities of the 
Council. 
 

1.4 Drivers and rationale for the creation of the BGF included: 
 

 Alignment with the Council’s Growth Strategy as part of the business 
support offer and business start-up acceleration 

 Economic Development and Housing Strategy priority to maintain and 
grow the district’s business base 

 A need for grant funding with lower match funding thresholds and smaller 
minimum grant levels to be more accessible to small medium enterprises 
(SMEs) within the district. The current level of micro businesses 
(employing up to 9 people) represents 87% of business counts in the 
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district with a further 10% being small businesses (employing between 
10 -49 people)   

 
Impact of the scheme 
 
1.5 In March 2019, a report was taken to Executive providing an overview of the 

progress and impact achieved through the Business Growth Fund.  Since the 
programme was launched in 2016, 24 businesses have been supported to 
generate 36 additional jobs (70% of target already achieved), and contribute to 
GVA growth by generating £3.5m increased turnover. The cost per job achieved 
equated to £7,820 which is significantly lower than the European funded 
LEADER programme benchmark of £25,000 per job created.   
 

1.6 The report also included quotes from beneficiary businesses and an analysis 
of industry sectors which demonstrated alignment with the LEP priority sectors 
of the D2N2 and Sheffield City Region. Furthermore, it reported that need and 
demand for grant funding still exists amongst SMEs within the district with a 
current waiting list of business enquiries.   

 
1.7 The outcome of that meeting was agreement by Executive to a second phase 

of the Bolsover Business Growth Fund programme and a request for a further 
report detailing the proposed criteria, cost, forecast outcomes and timescales 
to ensure continuity from the existing scheme.  

 
Proposed continuation of BGF scheme 
 
1.8 The sections below identify the key elements of the proposed scheme which 

are believed to be important in achieving success and delivering impact to local 
business growth.  This is based on learning from the pilot programme as well 
as ensuring there is no duplication with other existing grant programmes (which 
either have much higher minimum thresholds or are over-subscribed and 
therefore unlikely to be accessible to SMEs within Bolsover district). 
  

1.9 Scheme Overview:   
 
The scheme will provide funding to Small Medium sized Enterprises (SMEs) 
towards capital or revenue projects.  The aim to support existing businesses to: 
Expand/grow 
Diversify into new markets 
Relocate to premises within the district 
Attract new investment 
Become more carbon efficient 
Improve productivity 
Develop the local supply chain 
 
Businesses from across the whole of the district will be eligible to apply and 
bids will be evaluated based upon criteria outlined in 1.10 below 
 

1.10 Scheme Attributes:        
                                                                 

 Minimum grant size £2,000 

 Maximum grant size £10,000. 

 Up to 80% grant of the total eligible project costs. 
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 Grants available to sole traders, partnerships, limited companies (micro 
and SME businesses and start-ups i.e. 1-2 years trading) and social 
enterprises (where sustainable future income is proven). 

 Grants available to businesses who are liable to pay business rates 
(including those eligible for business rates relief), or will be liable to pay 
business rates as part of the grant funded project. 

 Capital and revenue funding subject to State Aid rules to include 
equipment/machinery, relocation, fit out costs, Research and 
Development (exclusions subject to officer and panel discretion). Should 
State Aid legislation be impacted by Brexit, the relevant UK legislation 
will be followed. 

 Available to all sectors subject to State aid rules however, the D2N2 LEP 
priority sectors will be considered as part of the evaluation process.  

 Anticipated to be a two year programme running 2019 to 2021.  

 Grant application process starts with the Economic Development Team 
(EDT) working with businesses to establish fit with the grant scheme and 
submitting an application form. Applications will not be considered that 
have not engaged with EDT. 

 The Partnership Strategy and Policy Team (PSPT) undertake an 
appraisal of the application, making recommendations to the BGF 
approval panel.  

 The BGF approval panel consists of the Joint Housing Strategy and 
Growth Manager, the Partnership Strategy and Policy Team Manager, 
and the independent Chair of the Bolsover Skills and Employment 
Partnership. The overarching decision of the approval panel should be 
obtaining the greatest economic impact for the investment. The decision 
of the approval panel will be final with no appeals process. 

 PSPT oversee the contracting arrangements and EDT responsible for 
monitoring and evaluation. 

 Should applicants have any conflicting interests e.g. Council 
employees/members, immediate relations to senior officers/members, 
PSPT will ensure bid evaluation is undertaken by independent third 
parties and the interest is declared to the approval panel before 
considering the recommendation.  

 

1.11 Output Measures: 
 

 Turnover, profitability or productivity growth - ‘supporting firms to become 
more productive and competitive’ with agreed milestones. 

 Job creation 

 Value of contracts awarded. 

 Diversification into new markets/exporting. 

 Carbon reduction for the business operation 
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1.12 New Businesses: 

 
To encourage and support the creation of new businesses, this phase of BGF 
is proposed to include a small grant element for start-up businesses. The 
process is proposed to be simplified as follows: 
 

 Small grants of up to £500 to support the establishment of new 
businesses in any sector. 

 Applicants must be working with EDT or a business adviser (for example, 
through the Doing Good Business Programme or NBV) to be eligible.  

 The fund will support start-up costs such as website, marketing 
materials, business cards, stock, etc.  

 Simple application form and will not need to go through the rigorous 
appraisal process of the larger grants.  

 
1.13 BGF Fund: 

 

 A total fund of £200,000 

 £190,000 for the main grant element outlined in 1.10 and £10,000 for 
small grants outlined in 1.12. 

 
It should be noted that £15,000 underspend will be brought forward from the 
previous BGF scheme. 

 
1.14 Monitoring and Evaluation: 

 
Once a grant is awarded the grant agreement monitoring of the project will 
commence as follows: 
  

 Monitoring/grant claim reports will be submitted by businesses in l ine 
with their grant agreement; any grant payments will be authorised by 
the PSPT. 

 EDT officers will visit the business to assess the impact and monitor 
at key points: 
a) project inception  
b) after spend completion  
c) after an agreed period in which the impact can be measured. 
 

 Businesses will be required to provide accounts for two years after 
project completion.  
 

 The monitoring process also allows for the gathering of information 
which may identify successes and be used as case studies which can 
be promoted on Bolsover TV, in InTouch and via press releases to 
share good news stories.  

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 The BGF was designed by the Council to contribute to the Growth Strategy and 

to meet a gap in the market by providing relatively easy access to small grants 
for businesses showing potential for growth.  Based on outcomes and impact 
as of March 2019, Executive agreed to extend the BGF scheme and requested 
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a further report detailing the proposed criteria, cost, forecast outcomes and 
timescales to ensure continuity from the existing scheme.  

 
2.2 There is currently a lack of available funding to support businesses with their 

growth potential.  Grants through Local Enterprise Partnerships are for much 
larger amounts and higher intervention rates.  The only comparable grant 
scheme is the Derbyshire Business Support Grant Scheme which is now closed 
to new Expressions of Interest, as applications received to date far outweigh 
the amount of funding available so there is currently no headroom for new 
enquiries. This demonstrates, alongside a number of enquiries received by the 
EDT, that there is need and demand for a BGF Phase 2 scheme. 

 
2.3 This reports outlines the parameters of the proposed Phase 2 scheme; this is 

based on learning from the pilot BGF and research into other funding 
programmes.  The continuation scheme is designed to achieve maximum 
impact and providing grants to support businesses liable for Business Rates 
contributes to the Council’s Growth Strategy through potential additional 
revenues, as well as potential contributions to the Council’s carbon reduction 
strategy. 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 This BGF scheme has been designed by PSPT in consultation with EDT. 
 

3.2 The BGF is designed to meet the needs of businesses within the district by 
providing accessible funding for SMEs to support with their business growth.  
The focus for the continuation scheme is based on learning from the pilot 
scheme and an understanding of business grants/finance currently available to 
SMEs. 

 

3.3 Bolsover district has one of the highest rates of disability across the district and 
self-employment is often a viable option for people to generate an income to 
suit their health condition. £5,000 of the proposed £200,000 BGF Phase 2 fund 
has therefore been ring-fenced for business start-ups requiring relatively small 
amounts of funding to kick-start their business. 

 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Do nothing – the PSPT and EDT Team would continue to monitor existing 

projects within the pilot scheme but would not be able to offer any new financial 
support for businesses with growth potential.  The majority of other grants either 
have a high minimum grant, or high match funding requirement (usually min 
50% contribution).  The most closely aligned alternative funding stream is the 
Derbyshire Business Support Grant Scheme, but this has a 50% intervention 
rate and is currently over-subscribed and unlikely to re-open any time soon. The 
impact is that it is unlikely that small grants will be available to assist businesses 
in the district. 

4.2  Reduce the scale of the fund. The fund has been designed to be £200k which 
matched the demand for the previous BGF scheme. Reducing the overall 
funding available will reduce the overall economic impact of the scheme but will 
give businesses in the district access to small grants. 
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5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The identification and allocation of additional resources to the BGF scheme 

needs to be balanced with the overall financial position of the Council, 
especially competing demands for the Transformation Reserve.  

 
 There are risks with providing grant funding direct to businesses to support 

business growth mainly around two key risk areas: 
 

1. Is the money being spent on the intended project and is best value being 
achieved? – This is an area of focus during the application process, in the 
funding agreement and in the monitoring of the project. Whilst this remains 
a risk, the process and monitoring significantly mitigates this risk. 

 
2. The business or the business idea fails. The EDT work alongside the 

businesses to develop their projects to ensure the project is well considered 
and sustainable. However, as with any investment, there is a risk of 
project/business failure during the life of the project. 

 

3. Businesses could have funded the investment without grant support through 
their own funds or borrowing. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that grant 
funding is a last resort to unlock growth, it is difficult to determine the full 
picture on finance available to a business or the owner. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 This is taken account of during the administrative process of managing the 

BGF. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 The allocation of staff time from both the PSPT and the EDT to enable effective 

governance and processing arrangements.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive agree to launch a new Business Growth Fund scheme based 

upon parameters outlined in the report. 
 
6.2 That £185,000 is allocated from Transformation Reserves to support Business 

Growth Fund Phase 2 alongside the £15,000 underspend carried over from the 
previous Business Growth Fund programme. 

 
6.3 That a review of the scheme setting out its impact and outputs be provided to 

Executive after 12 months.  
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7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:               

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
£185,000 BDC:     

 
Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

Yes 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Growth 

 
 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

None  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Pam Brown, Partnership Strategy and Policy 
Manager 

01246 242499 
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DECISION NOTICE OF THE EXECUTIVE  
MONDAY 24th JUNE 2019 

 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

AGENDA ITEM DECISION 
 

7(A) Financial Outturn 2018-19 RESOLVED –  That Executive -  
 

1. note the outturn position in respect of the 
2018/19 financial year; and  

 
2. approve the proposed carry forward of 

capital budgets detailed in Appendix 4 to 
the report totalling £3.910m.    

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
To consider the financial outturn position of the 
Council for 2018/19 and its implications for future 
years’ budgets.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
As the financial outturn report was fundamentally 
a factual report giving details of the outcome of 
previously approved budgets there were no 
alternative options that were considered.   
 

7(B) Corporate Debt – Quarter 4 RESOLVED – That Executive note the report 
concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 
31st March 2019. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
To ensure that Executive are informed of the latest 
position concerning the Council’s debt. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
Not applicable as this report was for information 
only. 
 

7(C) 
 
 

Corporate Plan Targets 
Performance Update – January 
To March 2019. (Quarter 4 – 
2018/19)  
 

RESOLVED – That progress against the 
Corporate Plan 2015-2019 targets be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
This report was to keep Members informed of 
progress against the corporate plan targets, noting 
achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
Not applicable to this report as it is to provide an 
overview of performance against agreed targets. 
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KEY DECISIONS 
 

AGENDA ITEM DECISION 
 

8(A) Bolsover Partnership Funding 
and Performance Monitoring 
2018/19 (including decision in 
respect of tender for 
‘Bolsover voluntary 
community sector 
infrastructure support’) 
 

RESOLVED – That Executive  
 

1. note the contents of this report; and  
 

2. approve the appointment of Bassetlaw CVS to 
deliver Bolsover Infrastructure support to the 
voluntary and community sector across 
Bolsover district for the period July 2019 to 
August 2020, with an option to extend for a 
further two years.   

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
To receive a comprehensive overview of projects, 
funding and initiatives that the Partnership Team was 
involved with and to ensure Partnership funding is 
targeted to best effect.  
 
The appointment of Bassetlaw CVS to deliver 
Bolsover Infrastructure support to the voluntary and 
community sector across Bolsover district achieved 
the highest evaluation score following the tender 
process.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
Options were considered as an integral element of all 
commissioning processes. 
 
Alternative options for the delivery of infrastructure 
support to the voluntary and community sector were 
considered by Executive at its meeting on 18th 
February 2019. 
 

8(B) 
 
 

Proposal for a second phase 
of the Business Growth Fund 

RESOLVED –   
 

1. That Executive agree to launch a new 
Business Growth Fund scheme based upon 
parameters outlined in the report. 

 
2. That £185,000 is allocated from 

Transformation Reserves to support Business 
Growth Fund Phase 2 alongside the £15,000 
underspend carried over from the previous 
Business Growth Fund programme. 

 
3. That a review of the scheme setting out its 

impact and outputs be provided to Executive 
after 12 months.  
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REASON FOR DECISION:  
The continuation scheme was designed to achieve 
maximum impact and providing grants to support 
small and medium sized businesses contributes to 
the Council’s Growth Strategy through potential 
additional revenues, as well as potential 
contributions to the Council’s carbon reduction 
strategy. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The options to do nothing or to reduce the scale of 
the fund were rejected as these options would not 
have provided the intended financial support to small 
and medium sized businesses or would have 
reduced the overall economic impact of the scheme. 
 
 

 
 
 
Only Key Decisions may be called in.  All other decisions will be 
actioned immediately with the exception of those referred to Council 
(shown in italics). 


